RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION FOR A GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO PLANNING GRANT

RESOLUTION NO. 2016 -1020-16

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Town of Mountain Village is requesting funds from Great Outdoors Colorado to engage the community, assess the property, and develop a site-specific plan for the development of the town's first park site: Mountain Village Meadows Park; and

WHEREAS, Town Council of the Town of Mountain Village fully endorses the Great Outdoors Colorado planning grant application for the Mountain Village Meadows Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Town of Mountain Village strongly supports the master recreation planning, and construction of the Mountain Village Meadows Park.
- 2. The Town of Mountain Village acknowledges it is responsible for including matching funds as mentioned in the planning grant application.
- 3. The Town of Mountain Village will appropriate those matching funds and authorizes the expenditure of funds necessary to meet the terms and obligations of any Grant awarded. In the event the Town Council does not appropriate the matching funds, the Town shall withdraw its grant application.
- This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval. 4.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Town Council of the Town of Mountain Village, Colorado, at a meeting held on the 20th day of October, 2016.

> TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, a home rule municipality,

By:

ATTEST:

Jackie Kennefick, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

James Mahoney, Assistant Town Attorney